

## Government of West Bengal Irrigation & Waterways Department Jalasampad Bhavan, 1st Floor, Western Block Bidhannagar, Salt Lake City, Kolkata 700091

Records of Discussion of the meeting of the "Departmental Screening Committee" held at Jalasampad Bhavan, Salt Lake on 20<sup>th</sup> January, 2023 at 11.30 am.

List of attendees:

- 1. Sri S. Kundu, Secretary & Chairman
- 2. Sri H.P Purkaiet, Financial Advisor
- 3. Sri Biplab Mukherjee, Joint Secretary (Works)
- 4. Sri M. Chakraborty, Joint Secretary (Technical),
- 5. Sri S. Sarkar, Deputy Secretary (Works-I)
- 6. Sri B. Chatterjee, OSD & Ex-Officio Deputy Secretary (Works-IV)
- 7. Sri S. Chattopadhyay, Chief Engineer (South)
- 8. Sri M.Chakraborty, Chief Engineer (Design & Research)
- 9. Sri S. Chakroborty, Superintending Engineer, Investigation & Planning Circle-I

List of attendees in the meeting connected through Zoom Meet App

- 10. Sri U.Ray, Chief Engineer(Teesta Barrage Project)
- 11. Sri U.Ray, Chief Engineer(North-East) [ Additional Charge ]

The concerned Superintending Engineers & Executive Engineers also remained present.

Agenda: Proposal for recommendation of 04 (four) new schemes (01 scheme costing above Rs 1.50 crore) for inclusion under **Core SDS** for FY of **2022-23** 

Secretary took the chair. The following were discussed;

1. One scheme (under sl 1) for construction of RCC box-bridge over Babanpur khal within Barrackpore-II Block, P.S.-Titagarha, Dist-North 24 PGS under Executive Engineer, Urban Drainage Division initially technically recommended by the Directorate Level Technical Committee of I&WDte. in their 55th Meeting held on 29.12.2022. This scheme has been placed in the present DSC meeting and recommended with some

modification in name of work as well as some attachment within scheme booklet.

2. One scheme (under sl 2) for improvement of one irrigation canal, named as Teesta – Jaldhaka Main Canal, under Teesta Barrage Project in Block & P.S. Mainaguri, Dist-Jalpaiguri under Executive Engineer, Teesta Left Bank Division initially technically recommended by the Directorate Level Technical Committee of I&WDte. in their 56st Meeting held on 04.01.2023. This scheme has been placed in the present DSC meeting and recommended with some modification in name of work as well as some attachment

within scheme booklet.

3. One scheme (under sl 3) for improvement of Bania minor irrigation scheme in Block & P.S. Kalchini, Dist- Alipurduar under Executive Engineer, Alipurduar Irrigation Division initially technically recommended by the Directorate Level Technical Committee of I&WDte. in their 58<sup>th</sup> Meeting held on 16.01.2023. This scheme has been

placed in the present DSC meeting and recommended.

4. One scheme (under sl 4) for improvement of Jorai minor irrigation scheme in Block & P.S. Kalchini, Dist-Alipurduar under Executive Engineer, Alipurduar Irrigation Division initially technically recommended by the Directorate Level Technical Committee of I&WDte. in their 58<sup>th</sup> Meeting held on 16.01.2023. This scheme has been placed in the

present DSC meeting and recommended.

5. Finally, 04 no. new schemes as per Annexure has been cleared by the DSC for inclusion under Core SDS during the current FY 2022-2023.

6.It has been directed to submit the soft copy (PDF version) of this scheme as per enclosed list duly technically sanctioned by the competent authority

> S. Kunsts 1 02 2023 (S. Kundu) Secretary to the

Government of West Bengal Irrigation & Waterways Department

## Memo No. 48/1(4)-IB

Copy forwarded for kind information to:

- 1. P.S to Hon'ble Minister-in-Charge Irrigation & Waterways Department
- 2. OSD to Hon'ble Minister-of-State Irrigation & Waterways Department
- 3. Sr. P.A to the Principal Secretary Irrigation & Waterways Department
- 4. The Financial Advisor Irrigation & Waterways Department

Enclo: List of 04 schemes approved by the DSC

(S. Sarkar)
Deputy Secretary to the
Government of West Bengal

Memo No. 48/1(5)-IB

Dated, 1st February, 2023

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to:

- 1. The Chief Engineer (South)
  Irrigation & Waterways Directorate
- 2. The Chief Engineer (North-East)
  Irrigation & Waterways Directorate
- 3. The Chief Engineer (TBP)
  Irrigation & Waterways Directorate
- 4. The Chief Engineer (Design & Research) Irrigation & Waterways Directorate
- Executive Engineer
   DVC Study Cell & Nodal Officer, e-Governance
   Irrigation & Waterways Directorate

He is requested to upload this order in the official website of this Department.

Enclo: List of 04 schemes approved by the DSC

(S. Sarkar)
Deputy Secretary to the Government of West Bengal

## (Enclosure to I&WD No. 48-IB/IW/P/IB/DSC-60/2018-19(Pt) dated, 01.02.2023 )

#### **Annexure**

# List of 04 schemes recommended in the DSC meeting held on 20-01-2023 for inclusion under Core State Development Schemes voted budget during the current financial year of 2022-23

(Rs. in Lakh)

SI.	Name of the Projects recommended in the Departmental Screening Committee	Estimated cost	Name of implementing Division
No.			211.010.1
Chief	Engineer (South):		
	Construction of single lane RCC box-bridge over Babanpur khal in place of existing damaged tubular truss bridge at 1740 m near Babanpur lock-gate bazar within Barrackpore-II Block , P.S Titagarh, Dist- North 24 Parganas.	103.77	EE,Urban Drainage Division
	Sub-total of Chief Engineer (South):	103.77	
CI : C			
Chief	f Engineer (Teesta Barrage Project): Improvement of Teesta Jaldhaka Main Canal in between 26.310 km to 30.312 km ( for a total length of 355.03		EE, Teesta Left Bank
2	m) in P.S Maynaguri, Block- Maynaguri, Dist- Jalpaiguri	154.66	Division
	Sub-total of Chief Engineer (TBP):	154.66	
Chief	f Engineer (North-East):		
3	Improvement of Bania Irrigation Scheme in Block and P.S Kalchini , Dist -Alipurduar	48.00	EE, Alipurduar Irrigation Division
4	Improvement of Jorai Irrigation Scheme in Block and P.S Kumargram , Dist -Alipurduar	133.23	EE, Alipurduar Irrigation Division
	Sub-total of Chief Engineer (North-East):	181.23	
-	Grand Total:	439.66	
		İ	

(S. Sarkar)

Deputy Secretary to the Government of West Bengal